
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 21 September 2021 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.  You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate 
either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/SoMM1a2MppMv  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/SoMM1a2MppMv


 

 

The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
 The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
 The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
 The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Alison Swaddle (Chairman) Jackie Rance (Vice-
Chairman) 

Sam Akhtar 

Jenny Cheng Carl Doran Michael Firmager 
Clive Jones Adrian Mather Tahir Maher 
Barrie Patman   

 
Substitutes 

Rachel Bishop-Firth Chris Bowring Rachel Burgess 
David Hare Norman Jorgensen Guy Grandison 
Pauline Helliar-Symons Simon Weeks Caroline Smith 
Anne Chadwick   

 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
20.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
21.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting hel
[...]
es Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 12 JULY 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.05 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Jackie Rance (Vice-Chairman), Sam Akhtar, 
Michael Firmager, Clive Jones and Barrie Patman 
 
Others Present 
Phil Cunnington, Deputy Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Charles Margetts, Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Matt Pope, Director Adult Social Care 
 
11. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Jenny Cheng and Carl Doran. 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
13. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
15. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
16. UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22  

Councillor Margetts, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults 
Services, took the Committee through the Adult Social Care priorities for the 
forthcoming year.  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Care and support Procurement Framework – this had been agreed and would 
ensure consistent and efficient contract management for the Council’s home care 
and Supported Living providers and also improved choice, quality and control for 
customers receiving the care.  

 Dementia Nursing Home - A new 80+ bed replacement care home in Toutley was 
planned to meet the demand for places for dementia patients in the Borough.  It was 
hoped that this would be ready by the end of 2023. 

 Review of Voluntary Care Sector (VCS) cont
[...]
e 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System level to 
the joint health overview and scrutiny committee; and  
 

3) recommends that Full Council approves the terms of reference for the joint health 
overview and scrutiny committee as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 

4) recommends that Full Council review the situation should the ICS boundaries 
change in the future.  
 

 
18. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Healthwatch representatives were unable 
to attend the meeting.  Members were asked to send any questions they had regarding the 
report to the clerk.  Members praised the work undertaken by Healthwatch. 
 
19. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman would be meeting the Director Adult Social Care and the Executive 
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services, to further discuss priorities of the 
year.  She suggested that the Committee consider the Autism Strategy at its 
January or March meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to the Wokingham Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee  

 

Date:   Wednesday 29th September 2021 

Title: Access to NHS Dental services in Wokingham Borough 

Author:  Hugh O’Keeffe, Senior Dental Commissioning Manager, NHS 
England and NHS Improvement (South-East)  

1. Background 

NHS England and NHS Improvement commissions dental services from 
primary, community and secondary care providers. The primary and 
community services are commissioned via contracts which fall within the NHS 
(General/Personal) Dental Services Regulations 2005. Secondary care 
(hospital) providers deliver services under NHS standard contracts.   

 

NHS Patient Charge Regulations apply to the contracts 
[...]
both for patients who attend the Dentist on  
regular basis and those who do not via: 

 

 Service provision in line with the national Standard Operating 
Procedure 

 National review of contractual arrangements from 1st October 2021 

 Urgent Dental Care hubs to support the wider system if needed 

 Maintain access sessions for irregular attenders 

 Implement NHS Restoration and Re-set programme to address 
backlog of patients awaiting treatment following referral 

 

 

 

Hugh O’Keeffe, 
Senior Commissioning Manager, 
NHS England and NHS Improvement 
September 2021 

16



Optalis Performance 
Update

17

A
genda Item

 26.



• Supported employment training for 
people with learning disabilities and 
autism

• Day services for people with learning 
disabilities

• Independent living services, providing 
care support for people with learning 
disabilities and autism in their own 
homes

• Extra care services for residents at four 
retirement facilities 

• Day services for people with physical 
disabilities 

• Residential care for older people with 
dementia

• Reablement services
• Residential homes for people with 

learning disabilities

We operate a wide 
range of different 
adult care services 
for Wokingham 
Borough residents, 
including:

18



Operational Performance
• Business as usual – we have  ensured that all our services have continued to 

operate to the high standards required by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
and the Care Act, despite the extra challenges of the pandemic.  The quality of 
our infection control procedures was specifically noted by CQC.

• Finances – we are now halfway through a two-year programme  designed to 
deliver efficiency savings for WBC, in line with the council’s ASC strategy.  We 
were able to return £578k to the council in 2020/21.  Despite the impact of the 
pandemic, the programme remains on track to deliver a further £400k of savings 
in 2021/22.

• New and expanding services
• We have launched a new independ
[...]
 
open to suggesting new ways of working.  We must encourage and embed this.

• Working seamlessly with WBC – the pandemic showed us how much we can 
achieve when we work together as one service for local residents. 

21



Transforming 
Optalis

22



New Services

In line with WBC’s Market Management 
approach, planning is well-advanced for 
Optalis to take on at least 10 new and 
existing services in the borough, covering a 
wide variety of different care needs.

This expansion is underpinned by 
investment in a new Peripatetic Team, which 
is giving us the capacity to transfer and 
initiate new services successfully when 
required by WBC.

23



Ability Travel

Our new SES Ability Travel service is 

helping customers to gain higher levels 

of independence and confidence on 

public transport through skills training.  

The training is supported by new 

partnerships with South Western 

Railway, Network Rail and Reading 

Buses. 

This service is also allowing WBC to 

reduce the need to fund adult social care 

transportation contracts.  Projected 

savings over the next 5 years are 

estimated at between £400k and £500k.

24



Improving our Services

Capacity and productivity enhancements are 
planned for our START reablement team, to 
support residents where reablement will 
give them a higher quality of life than they 
would otherwise receive through the 
delivery of traditional expensive care 
packages.

25



Expanding our Services

Our popular Out & About service has been 
consistently oversubscribed in recent years.  
Despite the Covid restrictions, we were able 
to maintain a reduced level of service over 
the last 18 months.  We are now investing to 
expand this service by offering an even 
wider range of activities for residents and 
generating additional income for the 
council.

26



Other Opportunities

We are working with WBC’s commercial 
advisers to develop a range of additional 
opportunities for income generation for the 
council.

We are also evaluating options for setting up 
a Community Interest Company which will 
allow us to work more closely with the local 
voluntary and charitable sector in the 
borough, as well as providing access to 
external sources of funding.

27



Thank You 

@Optalis

www.optalis.org

info@optalis.org

Optalis
Trinity Court
Molly Millars Lane
Wokingham
Berkshire
RG41 2PY

28



Key Performance Indicators 
Q1 2021/22

Wokingham Borough Council

September 2021

29

A
genda Item

 27.



Top 3 wins
• Safeguarding Concerns completed within 2 working days has continued to improve and is performing well against the assigned target.
• Demand for social work assessment increased in the quarter, despite this, the timeliness performance measure has remained on target.
• The number of Adult Social Care teams with Strength-Based Practice successfully rolled out has doubled in the last quarter.

Adult Social Care & Health
Overview
Our ambition is for Wokingham Borough to be one of the best boroughs for adults and carers in need of support to live, where they feel safe, included
and a key part of our community. Our key priorities for the next four years are: Keeping people safe; Prevent, reduce and delay the need for formal
care and support; Involve people in their care and support; Work in partnership and commission services that deliver quality and value for money.

Top 3 opportunities
Adult Services’ Transformation Programme will identify and maximise opportunities for improvement over the 
next 3-4 years. Improvements are expected with the following KPIs:
• Front door activity (AS10) and better demand management due to strength-based practice (AS3 & AS9)
• An increase in self-directed support (AS11)
• Consistent operational performance management (AS7)

Quarter 1 21/22 Position

Challenges
Covid-19 and its impact has been, and remains, our main challenge.
The service has seen an overall increase in demand. This manifests
in overall increases in numbers but also people with highe

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Jackie Rance (Vice-Chairman), Jenny Cheng, 
Michael Firmager, Clive Jones, Adrian Mather, Tahir Maher, Barrie Patman and 
Norman Jorgensen (substituting Sam Akhtar)  
 
Others Present 
Nick Durman, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Charles Margetts, Executive Member Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Matt Pope, Director Adult Services 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
David Birch, Chief Executive Officer, Optalis 
Hugh O’Keefe, Senior Commissioning Manager Dental, NHS England and NHS 

Improvement – South East 
 
25. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Sam Akhtar and Carl Doran. 
 
26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Councillor Jones questioned whether the individual councillor who had asked a question 
could be referenced.  The Chairman indicated that the current approach had been agreed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  Councillor Jones suggested that 
other councillors such as Executive Members be referenced by their title.  The matter was 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
27. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
28. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
29. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
30. ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL SERVICES IN WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
The Committee received an update on access to NHS Dental Services in Wokingham 
Borough from Hugh O’Keeffe, Senior Commissioning Manager Dental, NHS England and 

NHS Improvement – South East. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Access remained a challenge and services had been operating at below full 
capacity because of the pandemic.  This related largely to the safety issues 
involved in the provision of dental services, which slowed down the rate at which 
patients could be treated. 



 

 Practices were continuing to prioritise patients within the existing available capacity.  
The key criteria used was urgency (pain, swelling and breathing), incomplete care 
plans and those with more frequent recall requirements, such as children, high oral 
disease risk and wider health issues.  Practices were working within a national 
standard operating procedure  

 Worse oral health was starting to be seen with more people requiring longer 
treatment plans or admittance into hospital. 

 Net capacity was increasing, and it was hoped that it would increase further from 
October.  

 Members were reminded that people were not registered with a dental practice.  It 
was often those who did not have an established relationship with a practice who 
had found accessing dental services more difficult during the pandemic. 

 Hugh O’Keeffe outlined some of the schemes in place to support those who were 
having difficulties accessing services.  Additional access sessions were 
commissioned from several practices on a voluntary basis – 13 in BOB, 3 of which 
were in the Borough.  Further provision was always being sought.  There was also 
advice about accessing services, available via NHS 111 and the NHS.UK website. 

 A decision had been taken to invest significantly in referral services, particularly non 
hospital specialised dental services based in the community such as special care 
and paediatrics and out of hospital oral surgery.  This was to help reduce the 
waitlists for these services.  

 There had been a 3 month reduction in patients waiting more than 52 weeks for 
hospital services, although this area was likely to remain a challenge going 
forwards. 

 A pilot scheme was being run to support access for Looked After Children.  

 There was a backlog in the dental system, which was likely to remain for some time, 
but it was hoped that the aforementioned schemes would help to make significant 
inroads over the next 12-18 months.  

 A Member asked what percentage of Wokingham Borough residents regularly 
attended a dentist, and also how many practices there were in the Borough.  Hugh 
O’Keeffe agreed to circulate this information following the meeting. 

 In response to a Member question regarding decreasing waitlists at the Royal 
Berkshire Hospital, Hugh O’Keeffe commented that the focus had been on those 
waiting the longest for services, and additional sessions had been run.  In addition, 
the Royal Berkshire Hospital did not admit oral and maxillofacial surgery patients, so 
the service did not face the same pressure on hospital beds as those that did admit. 

 Dentists were paid on the activity delivered.  60% was the minimum threshold 
applied for the period 1st April – 30th September 2021, and if any less was delivered 
at the end of the period, then financial recovery would take place.   Dentists were 
currently reporting that the high demand for urgent care meant that a relatively low 
proportion of work was routine.  Urgent cases generally took longer to treat and 
achieving the target was challenging.  The rate at which patients could be treated 
was slower than pre pandemic because of the additional safety requirements.  

 In response to Member questions regarding patient ratios, contract allocations and 
how much was spent on NHS dentistry in the Borough, Hugh O’Keeffe commented 
that investment was focused on additional sessions to ensure greater capacity in 
the system.  Members were informed that there had been some investment within 
the Borough in the last decade, with newer practices in Earley and Finchampstead. 

 The Committee discussed the forthcoming Integrated Care System and the possible 
role of dentistry within this. 



 

 Nick Durman spoke of a resident who had had a broken filling and had tried 10 
different practices for assistance, without success.  Hugh O’Keeffe stated that 
practices would undertake an urgency assessment.  Additional access providers 
might be able to assist in such instances but only if they had sufficient capacity. 

 A Member questioned how frequently information provided to NHS 111 was 
updated.  The Committee felt that communication around the availability of 
additional capacity in the system could be improved. 

 In response to a Member question regarding resilience, Hugh O’Keefe again 
referred to the additional access sessions.  

 Members were assured that no practice had had to close for some time due to staff 
isolating because of Covid.  A Member asked about staff vaccination levels and was 
informed that the individual practices would hold this information.  

 Members asked how it would be ensured that there was adequate dental provision 
given the increasing population within the Borough. 

 A Member questioned the frequency that residents should be seeking a dental 
check-up and was informed that the frequency related to the individual’s general 
oral health.  Typically, those who were older or with poorer oral health, had to visit 
more frequently. 

 Members questioned whether some private appointments could be converted to 
NHS appointments and was informed that consideration was being given as to how 
this could be achieved in the short term, in a way which was financially robust.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) the update on access to NHS Dental Services in Wokingham Borough be noted. 
 

2) Hugh O’Keeffe be thanked for his presentation. 
  
 
31. OPTALIS PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
David Birch, Chief Executive Officer Optalis and Matt Pope, Director Adult Services, 
provided a presentation on the performance of Optalis. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 David Birch outlined the services provided by Optalis.  

 With regards to operational performance, maintaining operational standards through 
the pandemic had been a challenge, which staff had met well.  A good review of the 
START service had recently been received from the CQC. 

 Members were informed that Optalis were now halfway through a two-year 
programme designed to deliver efficiency savings for the Council, in line with the 
Council’s Adult Social Care strategy.  Optalis had been able to return £578k to the 
Council in 2020/21 and despite the impact of the pandemic, the programme 
remained on track to deliver a further £400k of savings in 2021/22. 

 Optalis was starting to grow its services in Wokingham Borough, including 
launching a new independent living service at Gorrick Square in Wokingham. 

 David Birch highlighted the success of the Supported Employment service. 

 Members were pleased to note that over the last 18 months, Optalis had not lost a 
single customer or member of staff to a Covid infection picked up in its services.  

 Optalis had supported the surge testing efforts in June, helping to deliver test kits in 
target areas, and providing the Trinity Court offices to the testing team. 



 

 As a result of the pandemic, day services offered had had to be restricted.  
Wherever possible, alternative support had been provided. 

 David Birch went on to highlight lessons learnt from the pandemic.  Staff had coped 
well with new ways of working and had been flexible.  The pandemic highlighted 
opportunities to do things differently.  In addition, the pandemic had emphasised the 
importance of organisations working together for the benefit of residents.  

 The Committee was informed that in line with the Council’s Market Management 
approach, planning was well-advanced for Optalis to take on at least 10 new and 
existing services in the Borough, covering a wide variety of different care needs.  
This expansion was underpinned by investment in a new Peripatetic Team, which 
gave Optalis the capacity to transfer and initiate new services successfully when 
required by the Council. 

 Members were informed of the Ability Travel service, which helped customers to 
gain higher levels of independence and confidence on public transport through skills 
training.  Projected savings over the next 5 years for adult social care transportation 
costs, were estimated at between £400k and £500k.  A Member questioned 
whether the voluntary sector played a partnership role in this service and was 
informed that this would be welcome, as public transport did not go to all areas.  
Nick Durman indicated that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had received positive 
feedback about the service.  

 Capacity and productivity enhancements were planned for the START reablement 
team. 

 The Out & About service was consistently oversubscribed.  Optalis was now 
investing to expand this service.  A reduced service had been maintained during the 
pandemic.  

 Optalis was working with the Council’s commercial advisers to develop a range of 
additional opportunities for income generation for the Council.  It was also 
evaluating options for setting up a Community Interest Company which would allow 
it to work more closely with the local voluntary and charitable sector in the Borough, 
as well as providing access to external sources of funding. 

 In response to a Member question, David Birch commented that the current most 
difficult challenge was resourcing.  The recruitment and retention of staff was 
important.  Optalis’ workforce would need to nearly double should all initiatives be 
put into place.  Optalis had a Resourcing Manager who would go into school and 
job centres amongst other places, to highlight the benefits of working in the care 
industry.   

 Members questioned how Optalis could deliver savings without compromising on 
the service provided.  David Birch emphasised the importance of margins and 
identifying where savings could be made without services being compromised.  He 
indicated that Optalis had merged some management roles, made some changes 
with regards to insurance and had stopped using a consultant.  

 The Committee asked about the relationship with the Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead Council (RBWM) and ensuring a good deal for Wokingham 
Borough.  David Birch commented that building trust on all sides and transparency 
was important.  Matt Pope stated that there had been some work with RBWM over 
the last 18 months over who paid for what.  He was comfortable with the current 
position.  The Executive Member added that historically the aim of Optalis had been 
to grow quickly.  There had been a change in strategy 2 years ago, with a focus on 
a better run company with a better service provided.   

 Members asked how the relationship with RBWM had changed.  The Executive 
Member responded that RBWM had initially focused on growing Optalis.  The 



 

Council had wanted a more focus service.  The councils’ focuses were now more 
aligned, and they were working well as partners. 

 Members asked about the potential new services.  Matt Pope indicated that the 
Council had secured and renovated a number of properties across the Borough for 
people with Learning Disabilities.  Optalis would provide support in these services.  

 Members questioned whether they would hear more about income generation 
during the Budget setting process.  It was confirmed that they would.  A Member 
referred to the benefits of dementia cafes.  David Birch commented that Optalis had 
commissioned research from the Council’s commercial advisor about where Optalis 
might be able to provide additional income and additional jobs for those being 
trained through the Supported Employment Service.  Cafes, horticulture, and 
corporate cleaning had been some of the areas considered.  Matt Pope added that 
Members would be kept updated regarding future services.  With regards to 
dementia, a sub group of the Wellbeing Board was looking at the establishment of a 
dementia alliance. 

 Members questioned what criteria was used to prioritise services provided and were 
informed that safety of the service for residents was integral.  

 Any efficiencies made were strategically reinvested to help ensure value for money 
was delivered. 

 David Birch indicated that when he had been interviewed for his position, 
stakeholders had participated in the interview process. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) the update on Optalis’ performance be noted. 
 

2) David Birch and Matt Pope be thanked for their presentation.  
 
32. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q1 2021/22  
Matt Pope, Director Adult Services, took the Committee through the relevant Key 
Performance Indicators for Q1 2021/22. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a question as whether the stretch targets were realistic and 
achievable, Matt Pope responded that it was his ambition for the department to a 
top performer, so targets were set deliberately as stretch targets.  Benchmarking 
data and direction of performance were considered.  Achievability had been 
affected by Covid and demand had increased.  There had also had to be a focus on 
safety and infection control.  He was confident that targets were difficult but 
achievable.  

 AS4 – Safeguarding timelines – how had this target been achieved and was it 
sustainable?  Matt Pope commented this had been an area of focus when he had 
become Director and some immediate changes had been made.  A dedicated 
Safeguarding team had been put in place and significant progress had been made 
on addressing concerns.  

 ASC 9 – Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes per 100k 
population – how was this target achieved?  National and local policy was that 
people be looked after in their own homes where possible.  This target fluctuated 
due to the differing needs of residents.  A Member questioned whether there was 
an element of seasonality and was informed that there was, but that Covid was the 
main reason for fluctuations.  There had been a change in national policy regarding 



 

hospital discharge and there had been periods where there had been some double 
counting, which had now been evened out. 

 The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Key Performance Indicators would 
be presented at each meeting, and asked that should Members have any technical 
questions on the reports, that they send them to the clerk prior to the meeting, so 
that these could be provided to Officers. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the KPI’s for Q1 2021/22 be noted. 
 
33. HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH UPDATE  
The Committee considered an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members questioned whether Healthwatch had seen an improvement in health 
services in the last quarter or whether they felt that some were still facing issues.  
Nick Durman stated that many were still having difficulties.  Access to dental care 
and increasingly access to GP services, were some of the main issues of concern 
to residents that Healthwatch had heard about via various means.  Healthwatch 
were aware that the GP surgeries were under severe pressure.  Many people who 
had had medical issues at the peak of the pandemic had put off contacting GPs.  
Demand and call levels had increased.  Nick Durman went on to express concern 
regarding those who were extremely vulnerable or who were not proficient with 
technology.  He was concerned that if they found it difficult to contact their surgery 
they may give up, and potentially become sicker.  He questioned what short term 
measures would be put in place to relieve this.  

 Nick Durman referred to the most recent GP Patient Survey.  In terms of 
satisfaction several local GP surgeries were at the top and some were at the bottom 
for the Berkshire West practices.  He had contacted the CCG asking what they 
would do with the results and what had been learned from the best performing 
practices which could help those performing less well, to improve, but had not yet 
received a response.  The Executive Member added that he had written to James 
Kent, Head of the CCG asking for the improvement plans for the four GP surgeries 
in the bottom quartile.  The CCG were planning to commission additional GP 
practice appointments to increase capacity to March 2022, a pilot of hospital 
emergency departments booking patients into GP appointments who attended with 
problems would be carried out, in person booking of appointments enabled, more 
face to face appointments made available, a community pharmacy consultation 
service made available and an audit of GP practice phone messages carried out.  It 
was not clear how and when this would be undertaken and when residents would 
see a difference.  

 One of the practices had put in a dedicated carers phone line.  Nick Durman 
questioned why other practices could not do something similar.  

 The Committee referred to the pie charts within the What Matters Most report, 
which related to responders’ views on particular health services that they had used 
during the pandemic.  Members asked who the results were shared with and were 
informed that they were shared with the relevant service providers.  Key issues 
which had come out of the What Matters Most survey closely matched the five 
priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 From next month Healthwatch would be running a GP access survey.  GP practice 
staff would also be invited to give their views on the issues that they faced and what 



 

solutions they could possibly see.  There was a possible communication piece as 
not all residents might understand the pressures that the practices faced. 

 Members expressed concern that 33% of responders had felt that the maternity 
services were poor and the other 67% had considered it adequate.  Nick Durman 
indicated that a recent CQC report had indicated that the quality of maternity 
services varied across the country.  Jim Stockley added that maternity services in 
some other Boroughs had suffered with staffing levels, which created additional 
pressure.  It was suggested that the Committee received an update on local 
maternity services at a future meeting. 

 Nick Durman suggested that the Committee request an update on the continence 
service provided by Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust.  Healthwatch were 
hearing of an 8-week waiting list for this service, from residents, Age UK Berkshire, 
the LINK Visiting Scheme and Dementia Coordinators.  

 Members expressed concern regarding residents’ views on mental health services, 
in particular children’s mental health services.  In response to a question regarding 
the age of responders, Nick Durman indicated that Healthwatch did ask the age of 
responders in the survey but not everyone had provided an answer.  Healthwatch 
were part of Wellbeing Board subgroups which were working to address specific 
priorities including mental health.  The Executive Member referred to a number of 
mental health initiatives, including the Mind service.  Lots of work was being 
undertaken regarding mental health in schools. 

 The Chairman proposed that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to the Committee meeting at which mental health was being 
discussed. 

 The Executive Member suggested that if the Committee wished to look at the 
progress of the Mind service, they do so in 12- or 18-months’ time to give the 
service time to bed in. 

 Members noted that 126 people had completed the Healthwatch survey and 
questioned whether people were more likely to respond to a consultation if they 
were unhappy with services.  Nick Durman indicated that Healthwatch received 
both negative and positive feedback from residents. 

 With regards to Wokingham Medical Centre, Members questioned whether 
feedback had improved following a change in management.  Nick Durman 
commented that feedback received was still largely negative.  The surgery had now 
been rated ‘Good’ by the CQC following its most recent inspection.  

 The Committee thanked Healthwatch for their valuable signposting work over the 
pandemic.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) the update from Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be noted. 
 

2) Nick Durman and Jim Stockley be thanked for their presentation. 
 
34. PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION  

This item was deferred.  
 
35. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22  
The Committee considered the forward programme. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 



 

 It was agreed that the further update from Optalis be deferred to the Committee’s 
January meeting. 

 It was suggested that the item on mental health be moved to the Committee’s 
March meeting to allow the update to also include the Mind service.  Members of 
the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee would also be invited to 
participate in this item.   

 The Committee would request an update on maternity services for the January 
meeting. 

 Members agreed to defer the report on public toilet provision to the January 
meeting.  Members asked that representatives from the Chron’s and Colitis Society 
also be invited for this item.  

 The Committee would request an update on the continence service provided by 
Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust, for its January meeting.  Nick Durman 
commented that it would be good to see whether the rapid response that was being 
put in place would reduce the current 8 week wait list.  

 The Key Performance Indicators would be considered at each meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


